ACT 149

H.B. NO. 2799-74

A Bill for an Act Relating to Fees for Service of Process. Be It Enacted by the Legislature of the State of Hawaii:

SECTION 1. Section 607-4(d), Hawaii Revised Statutes, as amended, is further amended to read:

"Sec. 607-4 District court costs.

(d) Sheriff's or police officer's fees:

- For serving any criminal summons, warrant, attachment, or other criminal process, \$5 from and after until July 1, 1974, and \$6 thereafter.
- (2) For serving any civil summons, warrant, attachment, or other civil process, \$5.
- (3) For every copy of an attachment and inventory of the property attached, served upon the defendant, \$1.50.
- (4) For serving any execution, 12 cents for every \$1 collected up to \$50, and 7 cents for every \$1 over \$50.
- (5) For serving subpoena or garnishee summons, \$3."

SECTION 2. Section 607-8, Hawaii Revised Statutes, as amended, is further amended by amending the third and fourth paragraphs thereof (only) to read:

"Sec. 607-8 Sheriff's or serving or levying officer's fees in circuit or supreme courts. For serving civil summons or any other civil process, except a subpoena or a garnishee summons, for each person served therewith, \$5.

For serving subpoena or garnishee summons, for each person, \$3."

SECTION 3. Statutory material to be repealed is bracketed. New material is underscored. In printing this Act, the revisor of statutes need not include the brackets, the bracketed material or the underscoring.*

SECTION 4. This Act shall take effect upon its approval. (Approved June 4, 1974.)

^{*}Edited accordingly.